




June 25, 1991

Sydney J. Notkin

1401 El Norte Parkway, #12

San Marcos, CA  92069






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-91-279

Dear Mr. Notkin:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice concerning your responsibilities as a member of the San Marcos Planning Commission pursuant to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your request is general in nature and does not involve a specific decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance. 

QUESTION


As a member of the San Marcos Planning Commission, are you restricted from representing your clients before other city agencies?

CONCLUSION


Since you will receive income for the purpose of developing a mobilehome park, you may not participate in any planning commission decision which will achieve, defeat, aid, or hinder the completion of the park.  Moreover, you may not act or purport to act on behalf of the planning commission before any member, officer, employee or consultant of another agency.

FACTS


You are a planning commissioner in the City of San Marcos.  You have been hired by a client to assist in the development of a mobile home park in your jurisdiction.  You anticipate that in the process of constructing the park your client will need various city approvals and you may need to appear before the city council to represent the project of your client.  You have asked what restrictions are imposed on you by the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.

ANALYSIS

Planning Commission Decisions


The Political Reform Act was enacted by the people of the State of California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act was to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)


In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act provides:  


No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.


As a member of the San Marcos Planning Commission, you are a "public official" as defined in the Act.  (Section 82048.)  Thus, you may not use your official position to influence a governmental decision in which you know or have reason to know you have a financial interest.  


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.





Section 87103(c).


According to Section 87103(c), any person or business that has made any payment to you is a source of income to you.  If, in the aggregate, the payment was for $250 or more in the past 12 months, the source is a potentially disqualifying financial interest.  


You stated that you have been hired by a client to work on the construction of a proposed mobile home park in your jurisdiction.  Thus, the client is a source of income to you, or at least promised income, of presumably more than $250.  Consequently, you may not participate in any governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your client.


Moreover, a public official is required to disqualify himself where there is a nexus between the purpose for which the official receives income and the governmental decision before the official's agency.  A nexus would exist if the official receives income to achieve a goal or purpose which would be achieved, defeated, aided, or hindered by the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.1(d).)  


You indicated that you have been hired to work on the project based upon your expertise in mobilehome park development.  Planning commission decisions will affect the progress of this project.  Under these circumstances, there would appear to be a nexus between planning commission decisions and your performance of your private contract. 


Regulation 18702.1(a) provides that the effect of a governmental decision on an official's economic interests is deemed to be material and disqualification is required if the source of income is directly before the official's agency, or there is a nexus between the purpose for which you receive income and the governmental decision before the planning commission.  (Combs Advice Letter, No. A-89-177, copy enclosed.)  Consequently, you must disqualify yourself from participating in planning commission decisions relating to the project.


Moreover, you must also disqualify from planning commission decisions which will have an indirect material financial effect on your interests pursuant to Regulations 18702.2 and 18702.6 (copies enclosed).  This could occur, for example, if another project comes before the planning commission which might have a material financial effect on the mobilehome park project or upon some other project of your client.


Participation in governmental decisions has been interpreted broadly in furtherance of the goals of the Act.  Thus, where you are disqualified with respect to planning commission decisions, you are also prohibited from making contacts with, appearing before, or otherwise attempting to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of your agency concerning the governmental decision.  (Regulations 18700 and 18700.1, copies enclosed.)  However, you are not prohibited from preparing drawings or submissions of an architectural, engineering or similar nature to be used by a client in connection with a proceeding, and responding to inquiries from planning commission staff concerning the processing or evaluation of the drawings or submissions, provided you have no other direct oral or written contact with the agency.  (Regulation 18700.1(b)(4); West Advice Letter, No. A-88-413, copy enclosed.)

Decisions of Other Agencies


You stated that to complete the park, your client will be required to get city council approval.  You have asked to what extent you are prohibited from participating in the presentation of the project to the city in your private capacity.  


Regulation 18700.1 provides that even conduct in your private capacity may be characterized as using your official position to influence a decision.  Regulation 18700.1 provides:


(a)  With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.

* * *


(c)  With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an agency not covered by subsection (a), the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.  Such actions include, but are not limited to the use of official stationery.


Consequently, so long as you do not purport to represent the planning commission, you are not restricted in participating before other city agencies in your private capacity.  (See e.g., Stout Advice Letter, No. I-88-313; Hineline Advice letter, 

No. A-88-149, copies enclosed.)


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

